

NEXTNATION COMMUNICATION BERHAD

(Company No. 660055-H)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013**

NEXTNATION COMMUNICATION BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER
ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013**

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)

	NOTE	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
		CURRENT YEAR QUARTER 31 JAN 2013 RM	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER 31 JAN 2012 RM	CURRENT YEAR TO-DATE 31 JAN 2013 RM	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD 31 JAN 2012 RM
Revenue		19,002,628	18,028,967	53,168,240	47,384,175
Operating expenses		(15,590,438)	(14,940,808)	(45,131,566)	(42,844,141)
Profit from operations		3,412,190	3,088,159	8,036,674	4,540,034
Depreciation and amortisation		(1,441,365)	(787,076)	(2,998,524)	(2,487,743)
Finance costs		(101,074)	(113,186)	(399,212)	(386,563)
Interest income		4,679	32,567	27,086	79,980
Gain on disposal of subsidiary company		-	-	-	3,998,211
Share of profit of associate		-	(113,569)	-	-
Profit before taxation		1,874,430	2,106,895	4,666,024	5,743,919
Taxation	B4	-	(89,919)	23,701	(100,076)
Profit for the period		1,874,430	2,016,976	4,689,725	5,643,843
Other comprehensive gain/ (loss), net of tax					
Foreign currency translation		(164,845)	(480,478)	(632,291)	867,388
		(164,845)	(480,478)	(632,291)	867,388
Total comprehensive income for the period, net of tax		1,709,585	1,536,498	4,057,434	6,511,231
Profit for the period attributable to:					
Equity holders of the Company		1,946,139	2,181,491	4,658,377	5,670,474
Non-controlling interests		(71,709)	(164,515)	31,348	(26,631)
Profit for the period		1,874,430	2,016,976	4,689,725	5,643,843
Total comprehensive (loss)/income attributable to:					
Equity holders of the Company		2,087,883	1,701,013	4,638,588	6,537,862
Non-controlling interests		(378,298)	(164,515)	(581,154)	(26,631)
Total comprehensive income for the period		1,709,585	1,536,498	4,057,434	6,511,231
Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Company:-					
- Basic (sen)	B13	0.40	0.52	0.79	1.36
- Diluted (sen)		0.35	-	0.62	-

(The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 April 2012 and the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report on pages 5 to 15)

NEXTNATION COMMUNICATION BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER
ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013**

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	AT 31 JAN 2013 (UNAUDITED) RM	AT 30 APRIL 2012 (AUDITED) RM
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	58,422,808	23,053,912
Research and development expenditure	4,560,006	5,247,475
Intangible assets	1,169,013	1,169,013
Goodwill on consolidation	920,473	920,473
Total non-current assets	65,072,300	30,390,873
Current assets		
Trade and other receivables	52,326,886	51,354,519
Amount due from associate company	3,453,711	2,229,070
Tax recoverable	560,856	585,517
Assets held for sale	15,299,498	16,197,366
Fixed deposits with a licensed bank	578,527	578,527
Cash and bank balances	3,837,367	4,375,094
Total current assets	76,056,845	75,320,093
Total assets	141,129,145	105,710,966
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
EQUITY		
Equity attributable to owners of the parent:		
Share capital	59,459,400	45,738,000
Reserves	4,030,279	(706,952)
Retained earnings	37,634,366	32,975,989
	101,124,045	78,007,037
Non-controlling interests	(586,129)	(4,975)
Total equity	100,537,916	78,002,062
LIABILITIES		
Non-current liabilities		
Finance lease payables	463,519	475,929
Term loans	16,582,498	5,240,508
Retirement benefits	106,211	109,530
Total non-current liabilities	17,152,228	5,825,967
Current liabilities		
Trade and other payables	18,839,693	16,905,537
Amount due to associate company	159,277	114,329
Finance lease payables	132,946	306,803
Term loans	1,302,385	485,188
Liabilities directly associate with assets held for sale	1,567,658	2,569,366
Bank overdraft	1,437,042	1,501,714
Total current liabilities	23,439,001	21,882,937
Total liabilities	40,591,229	27,708,904
Total equity and liabilities	141,129,145	105,710,966
Net assets per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company (sen)	17.01	17.06

(The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 April 2012 and the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report on pages 5 to 15)

NEXTNATION COMMUNICATION BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER
ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013**

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)

	-----> Attributable to owners of the parent <----->					Total RM	Non- controlling interests RM	Total equity RM
	Non-Distributable			Distributable				
	Share capital RM	Share premium RM	Share warrants	Translation reserve RM	Retained earnings RM			
At 1 May 2012	45,738,000	6,182,540	-	(6,889,492)	32,975,989	78,007,037	(4,975)	78,002,062
Increased in share capital during the financial period	13,721,400	3,016,863	-	-	-	16,738,263	-	16,738,263
Additional in share warrants during the financial period	-	(4,380,405)	4,380,405	-	-	-	-	-
Foreign currency translation	-	-	-	1,720,368	-	1,720,368	(612,502)	1,107,866
Fair value adjustment in share warrants	-	700,783	(700,783)	-	-	-	-	-
Profit for the financial period	-	-	-	-	4,658,377	4,658,377	31,348	4,689,725
Total comprehensive income for the financial period	-	700,783	(700,783)	1,720,368	4,658,377	6,378,745	(581,154)	5,797,591
At 31 Jan 2013	<u>59,459,400</u>	<u>5,519,781</u>	<u>3,679,622</u>	<u>(5,169,124)</u>	<u>37,634,366</u>	<u>101,124,045</u>	<u>(586,129)</u>	<u>100,537,916</u>
At 1 May 2011	41,580,000	5,558,840	-	(6,659,506)	24,998,137	65,477,471	2,112,179	67,589,650
Foreign currency translation	-	-	-	867,388	-	867,388	-	867,388
Profit for the financial period	-	-	-	-	5,670,474	5,670,474	(26,631)	5,643,843
Total comprehensive income for the financial period	-	-	-	867,388	5,670,474	6,537,862	(26,631)	6,511,231
At 31 Jan 2012	<u>41,580,000</u>	<u>5,558,840</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(5,792,118)</u>	<u>30,668,611</u>	<u>72,015,333</u>	<u>2,085,548</u>	<u>74,100,881</u>

(The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 April 2012 and the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report on pages 5 to 15)

NEXTNATION COMMUNICATION BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER
ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013**

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)

	CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	CURRENT YEAR TO-DATE 31 JAN 2013	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD 31 JAN 2012
	RM	RM
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit before taxation	4,666,024	5,743,919
Adjustments for non-cash flow:		
Non-cash items	1,798,168	1,092,416
Finance costs	399,212	559,266
Interest income	(27,086)	(66,134)
Operating profit before working capital changes	<u>6,836,318</u>	<u>7,329,467</u>
Changes in working capital:		
Net change in current assets	(2,152,060)	(8,718,662)
Net change in current liabilities	3,558,368	3,447,540
Cash generated from operations	<u>8,242,626</u>	<u>2,058,345</u>
Finance costs	(399,212)	(559,266)
Interest income	27,086	66,134
Income tax refund	24,384	-
Net cash from operating activities	<u>7,894,884</u>	<u>1,565,213</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(26,311,822)	(446,945)
Research and development expenditure paid	-	(869,483)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	4,578,864	52,850
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(21,732,958)</u>	<u>(1,263,578)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Issued of share capital	16,738,263	-
Repayment of finance payables	(302,120)	(259,567)
Repayment of term loans	(2,953,816)	(2,045,982)
Net cash from/(used in) financing activities	<u>13,482,327</u>	<u>(2,305,549)</u>
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(355,747)	(2,003,914)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 May	2,873,380	2,037,050
Translation differences	(117,308)	963,203
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	<u>2,400,325</u>	<u>996,339</u>
Cash and cash equivalents comprise of :-		
Cash and bank balances	3,327,367	1,947,322
Fixed deposit with a licensed bank	510,000	562,223
Bank overdraft	(1,437,042)	(1,513,206)
	<u>2,400,325</u>	<u>996,339</u>

(The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 April 2012 and the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report on pages 5 to 15)

NEXTNATION COMMUNICATION BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER
ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013**

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

**A. EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARD (“FRS”) 134 INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING**

A1. Basis of preparation

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with FRS 134 “Interim Financial Reporting” and Rule 9.22 of the ACE Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”).

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the latest audited financial statements of Nextnation Communication Berhad (“Nextnation” or the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (“Group”) for the financial year ended 30 April 2012.

The accounting policies adopted by the Group in this interim financial statements are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 April 2012.

A2. Qualification of financial statements

There was no audit qualification reported in the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 30 April 2012.

A3. Seasonal or cyclical factors

The results of the Group were not materially affected by any significant seasonal or cyclical factors during the current quarter under review.

A4. Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group during the current quarter under review.

A5. Material changes in estimates

There were no changes in the nature and amount of estimates reported in prior financial years that have a material effect in the current quarter under review.

NEXTNATION COMMUNICATION BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER
ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013****A6. Debts and equity securities**

There were no issuance, repurchase, cancellation, resale, and repayment of debt and equity securities of the Company from the last financial year ended 30 April 2012 to current quarter under review except for the following:-

- (a) Issuance of 45,738,000 warrants on the basis of one (1) warrant for every ten (10) existing ordinary shares of RM0.10 each in the Company held on 15 May 2012 through bonus issue entitlement. The bonus issue had been completed on 23 May 2012;
- (b) Issuance of 137,214,000 new ordinary shares ("Placement Shares 2012") together with 205,821,000 free warrants ("Placement Warrants 2012") issued in five (5) tranches pursuant to the private placement with warrants on the basis of three (3) Placement Warrants 2012 for every two (2) Placement Shares 2012, which was completed on 23 July 2012;
- (c) On 14 January 2013 and supplemented on 8 March 2013, proposed renounceable rights issue up to 564,102,000 rights shares together with up to 338,461,200 free detachable warrants ("Warrants-B") at an issue price of RM0.11 per rights share on the basis of two (2) rights shares for every three (3) existing ordinary shares of RM0.10 each in Company together with three (3) free Warrant-B for every five (5) rights shares subscribed, which pending for completion and/or further adjustment; and
- (d) On 18 March 2013, proposed private placement of up to 84,615,300 new ordinary shares of RM0.10 each in Company, representing 10% of the issued and paid-up shares capital of the Company, which pending for completion.

A7. Dividend paid

There was no dividend paid during the current quarter under review.

A8. Segmental information

The segmental analysis of revenue and profit before taxation of the Group for the financial period ended 31 January 2013 is tabulated below:

Segment	Malaysia RM	Other Countries RM	Elimination RM	Total RM
Revenue	28,876,745	25,106,691	(815,196)	53,168,240
Profit before taxation	5,302,566	(636,542)	-	4,666,024

NEXTNATION COMMUNICATION BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013

A9. Valuation of property, plant and equipment

The Group did not revalue any of its property, plant and equipment during the current quarter under review.

A10. Material events subsequent to the end of the quarter

(a) As at 18 March 2013, being the latest practicable date of this Report, there are no material events subsequent to the quarter ended 31 Jan 2013 except:

- (i) On 29 August 2012, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, Nextnation Datacity Sdn. Bhd. (“NDSB”) had entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) with PT Graha Tunas Makmur (“PTGTM”) to collaborate with the objective of jointly developing all that piece of land identified as Lot P58 held under HSD 7817 PT 42830, Mukim Dengkil, Daerah Sepang, Selangor Darul Ehsan, measuring approximately 5.906 acres (“the Land”), in an exercise to be led by NDSB (“hereinafter referred to as the “Proposed Collaboration”).

The main objective of the Proposed Collaboration is to jointly form a working group to undertake such actions as may reasonably be deemed necessary or relevant for the purposes of evaluating the feasibility of the above said joint development (“the Project”), and to formulate the most cost effective basis to jointly develop the Land.

A11. Changes in composition of the Group

Other than as disclosed below, there were no changes in the composition of the Group during the financial year as at 31 Jan 2013.

a) Disposal of 40% equity interest in PT Nextnation Prisma (“PTNP”)

On 4 May 2011, Nextnation Interactive Sdn. Bhd. (“NI”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Nextnation had entered into a Management Buyout Agreement to dispose its 40% equity interest, representing 40,000 ordinary shares of PTNP, to Hendra Widjaja and Rafli bin Ridwan for a total consideration of RM3,553,700. Upon completion of the disposal, PTNP shall become an associate company of NI. This disposal is pending completion.

NEXTNATION COMMUNICATION BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER
ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013**

A11. Changes in composition of the Group

Other than as disclosed below, there were no changes in the composition of the Group during the financial year as at 31 Jan 2013.

b) Disposal of 100% equity interest in Vinamob Venture Company Limited (“Vinamob”)

On 16 July 2012, Godynamic Investments Limited (“GIL”), a subsidiary of Nextnation had entered into a Letter of Intent to dispose its 100% equity interest, representing 100,000 ordinary shares of Vinamob to Lifenote Inc. (“Lifenote”) for a total consideration of USD200,000 (RM626,000). On 16 November 2012, GIL had entered into a Share Sale Agreement (“SSA”) with Lifenote to dispose off the entire shares held in the capital of Vinamob. This disposal is pending completion.

c) Disposal of 100% equity interest in NI

On 1 August 2012, Nextnation Network Sdn. Bhd., a wholly-owned subsidiary of Nextnation had entered into a Share Sale and Purchase Agreement to dispose its 100% equity interest, representing 100,000 ordinary shares of NI to Vision Eagle Holdings Limited for a total consideration of RM13,000,000. This disposal is pending completion.

d) Disposal of building in PT Elastis Multi Kreasi Limited (“PTMK”)

On 4 January 2013, PTEMK, a 99% owned subsidiary of NCB had entered into two (2) separate Sale and Purchase Agreements with PT PHHP Pemasaran Indonesia in respect of the disposal of the following office lots for a total cash consideration of IDR14,000,000,000 (equivalent to approximately RM4,578,000). These disposals have been completed.

A12. Contingent assets or liabilities

Save as disclosed below, the Company does not have any contingent assets or liabilities as at 18 March 2013.

	RM
<u>Contingent liability :</u>	
Corporate guarantee granted to a subsidiary company	<u>17,884,884</u>

A13. Capital commitments

There were no capital commitments as at 18 March 2013.

NEXTNATION COMMUNICATION BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER
ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013**

**ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE ACE MARKET LISTING
REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA SECURITIES**

B1. Review of performance

(a) Performance of the current quarter against the preceding quarter

For the current quarter ended 31 January 2013, the Group recorded revenue of RM19.0 million as compared to RM17.6 million which recorded in the previous quarter ended 31 October 2012. The Group's revenue increased by 8.0% as a result of slight increase in sales of the Company's products and services.

The Group recorded a profit before taxation of RM1.9 million for the current quarter ended 31 January 2013 as compared to profit before taxation of RM1.4 million recorded in the previous quarter ended 31 October 2012.

(b) Performance of the financial year-to-date against preceding year corresponding period

The Group's revenue of RM53.2 million in the current 9-month financial period ended 31 January 2013 as compared to RM47.4 million reported in the previous year corresponding period. The Group's revenue increased by 12.2% was mainly due to the increase in sales of the Group's products and services.

The Group recorded a profit before taxation of RM4.7 million in the current 9-month financial period ended 31 January 2013 as compared to RM5.7 million reported in the previous year corresponding period. The decrease was mainly due to the gain recorded in Malaysia from the disposal of a subsidiary company amounted to RM3.4 million in preceding year corresponding period. However, the decrease has mitigated by disposal of a property by a subsidiary company amounted to RM1.0 million.

(c) Performance of the current quarter/ period against the preceding year corresponding quarter/ period

The Group's revenue of RM19.0 million in the current 9-month financial period ended 31 January 2013 as compared to RM18.0 million reported in the previous year corresponding period. The Group's revenue increased by 5.6% was mainly due to the slight increase in sales of the Group's products and services.

The Group recorded a profit before taxation of RM1.9 million in the current 9-month financial period ended 31 January 2013 as compared to RM2.1 million reported in the previous year corresponding period. The slight decrease was mainly attributable to incidental cost of disposal of property by a subsidiary company.

NEXTNATION COMMUNICATION BERHADCompany No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER
ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013****B2. Current year's prospect**

The prospect for the current year looks promising for the Group despite local election sentiment, sovereign debt concerns in Europe, uncertain US economy, and rising material and food cost. Despite the challenges ahead, the Group is marching for the current financial year with full confidence. The Group will leverage the strength from proven technologies, strong global presence and absolute commitment to innovation. In summary, the newly developed M2CEP key component is well-positioned for its next phase of growth in international and domestic markets. The new outsource data hosting & processing business is expected to perform well in the enterprise software sector, in this regard, we are fully equipped to take advantage of such opportunities. With the continued commitment of the team, the Group is confident that the growth would be positive and sustained.

B3. Variance of actual profit from forecast profit

The Group has not published or issued any profit forecast for the current period and financial year as at 31 Jan 2013.

B4. Profit before tax is stated after charging/(crediting):

	Quarter ended 31.1.2013 RM	Year to date 31.1.2013 RM
Amortisation of research & development	230,507	687,470
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	1,212,209	2,311,055
Gain on disposal of asset held for sale	-	-
Gain on disposal of property, plant equipment	(1,078,000)	(1,110,960)
Gain or loss on derivatives	-	-
Impairment of assets	-	-
Interest expense	101,073	399,211
Interest income	(4,679)	(27,086)
Provision for and write off of receivables	-	-
Provision for and write off of inventories	-	-
Realised loss on foreign exchange	67,602	57,397

NEXTNATION COMMUNICATION BERHADCompany No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER
ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013****B5. Taxation**

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current year quarter	Preceding year corresponding quarter	Current year to-date	Preceding year corresponding period
	31.1.2013 RM	31.1.2012 RM	31.1.2013 RM	31.1.2012 RM
Current period's provision	-	(89,919)	-	(100,076)
Over provision	-	-	23,701	-
Total	-	(89,919)	23,701	(100,076)

B6. Status of corporate proposals and utilisation of proceeds

- (a) As at 18 March 2013, being the latest practicable date of this Report, there were no other corporate proposals announced by the Company and completion except below.
- (b) The Company had proposed the following:
- (i) Bonus issue entitlement of 45,738,000 warrants on the basis of one (1) warrant for every ten (10) existing ordinary shares of RM0.10 each in the Company held on 15 May 2012. The bonus issue had been completed on 23 May 2012;

NEXTNATION COMMUNICATION BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER
ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013**

B6. Status of corporate proposals and utilisation of proceeds (cont'd)

(b) The Company had proposed the following (cont'd):

- (ii) Private placement of 137,214,000 new ordinary shares, representing 30% of the issued and paid-up shares capital of the Company, together with 205,821,000 free detachable warrants on the basis of three (3) placement warrants for every two (2) placement shares subscribed. The details of the proposed utilisation of the proceeds raised from the Private Placement is as follows:

	RM'000	Expected time frame for utilisation of proceeds (from the date of listing of the Placement Shares)
To part finance the Proposed Acquisition	3,000	Within 6 months
To part finance capital expenditure	11,247	Within 12 months
For working capital purposes	2,191	Within 12 months
Estimated expenses in relation to the Proposed Private Placement	300	Within 1 month
Total proceeds	16,738	

The private placement with free detachable warrants had been completed on 23 July 2012.

NEXTNATION COMMUNICATION BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER
ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013****B6. Status of corporate proposals and utilisation of proceeds (cont'd)**

(b) The Company had proposed the following (cont'd):

- (iii) Renounceable rights issue up to 564,102,000 rights shares together with up to 338,461,200 free detachable warrants ("Warrants-B") at an issue price of RM0.11 per rights share on the basis of two (2) rights shares for every three (3) existing ordinary shares of RM0.10 each in Company together with three (3) free Warrant-B for every five (5) rights shares subscribed. The details of the proposed utilisation of the proceeds raised from the Rights Issue is as follows:

	Minimum scenario RM'000	Maximum scenario RM'000	Expected time frame for utilisation of proceeds (from the date of listing of the Rights Shares)
To part finance the property development cost	11,229	40,000	Within 36 months
For working capital purposes	-	3,104	Within 18 months
Estimated expenses in relation to the Proposed Private Placement	500	500	Within 6 months
Total proceeds	11,729	43,604	

NEXTNATION COMMUNICATION BERHADCompany No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER
ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013****B6. Status of corporate proposals and utilisation of proceeds (cont'd)**

(b) The Company had proposed the following (cont'd):

- (iv) Private placement of up to 84,615,300 new ordinary shares of RM0.10 each in Company, representing 10% of the issued and paid-up shares capital of the Company. The details of the proposed utilisation of the proceeds raised from the Private Placement is as follows:

	Minimum scenario RM'000	Maximum scenario RM'000	Expected time frame for utilisation of proceeds (from the date of listing of the Placement Shares)
To part finance the property development cost	4,900	4,900	Within 24 months
For working capital purposes	986	3,502	Within 12 months
Estimated expenses in relation to the Proposed Private Placement	60	60	Within 6 months
Total proceeds	5,946	8,462	

NEXTNATION COMMUNICATION BERHADCompany No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER
ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013****B7. Borrowings and debt securities**

Save as disclosed below, the Group does not have any loan outstanding or created, convertible debt securities, mortgages or charges outstanding as at 31 January 2013.

Secured borrowings	Payable within 12 months	Payable after 12 months
Denominated in		
Malaysian Ringgit	1,433,037	17,015,920
Indonesia Rupiah	7,167,787 <i>(equivalent to RM2,294)</i>	94,052,213 <i>(equivalent to RM30,097)</i>

The above borrowings are in both the Malaysian and Indonesian currencies. There has been no default on payment of either interest and/or principal sum, in respect of the abovementioned borrowings throughout the past one (1) financial year.

B8. Off balance sheet financial instruments

The Group does not have any off balance sheet financial instruments as at 18 January 2013.

B9. Realised and unrealised profits

	As at 31.1.2013 RM	As at 30.04.2012 RM
Total accumulated profits/losses of the Company and its subsidiary companies:		
- Realised	42,425,871	(6,895,532)
- Unrealised	(1,391)	(508,001)
	42,424,480	(7,403,533)
Total share of accumulated losses from the associate company:		
- Realised	(4,790,115)	(1,359,019)
	37,634,366	(8,762,522)
Less: Consolidation adjustments	-	41,738,541
Total retained earnings as per Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	37,634,366	32,975,989

NEXTNATION COMMUNICATION BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013

B10. Material litigation

On 22 January 2009, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, Usape Nelson Wireless Sdn Bhd (“Usape” or “Plaintiff”) served a Writ of Summons and Statement of Claim on Macro Kiosk Berhad claiming for RM20,046,338.52 (“MKB” or “Defendant”) due to breach of a Partnership Agreement entered into between Usape and MKB, dated 2 July 2004, breach of trust, losses and damages. On 10 March 2009, the Defendant entered their Statement of Defence. The Plaintiff thereon had filed an application for interim payment on 21 July 2009 to seek the Court’s order for the Defendant to pay RM1,028,017.07 prior to the full disposal of the trial. The Plaintiff’s application was allowed by the Court on 13 January 2010 and the interim payment of RM1,028,017.07 has been made by the Defendant accordingly.

On 30 April 2010, all cause papers were filed in the High Court and preparations for a full trial were completed. The trial was held on 23 & 24 February 2011.

On 14 April 2011, the Court dismissed the Plaintiff’s claims for loss of profit and exemplary damages on the grounds that there was insufficient evidence provided by the witness and documents on the said claim (“Judgment”).

Defendant (MKB) had also filed a Bill of Cost on the Judgment made on 14 April 2011 and the Hearing for the said Bill of Cost has been fixed on 16 August 2011 where it was not attended by Usape’s solicitor and again on 23 August 2011 whereby it was also not attended by Usape’s solicitor. The court thereafter rewarded the Bill of Cost to Defendant on 23 August 2011 amounting to RM338,009.30 and an Alokatur for the sum of RM27,046.00.

Usape had on 11 November 2011 appoint a new Solicitor (Messrs Hafarizam Wan & Aisha Mubarak) to take over the conduct of this matter from the previous solicitors Messrs L Y LU & Co. and thereafter had instructed the new solicitors to file the following:-

1. a Notice to file an Appeal out of time to the High Court Judgment made on 14 April 2011;
2. a Summons in Chambers to Strike out the Defendant’s Order on the Bill of Costs dated 23 August 2011.

On 13 December 2011, Usape had been served with a Notice of Winding-Up under section 218 of the Companies Act 1965 dated 5 December 2011 by Messrs Skrine (solicitors for Macro Kiosk Bhd). The 218 Notice was to execute the Defendant’s Order on the Bill of Cost dated 23 August 2011 where the Defendant demand for payment in the sum of RM374,496.73 in total within three (3) weeks from the date of receipt of the same.

NEXTNATION COMMUNICATION BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER
ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013**

B10. Material litigation (cont'd)

Usape had been advised to write to Messrs Skrine to stay all proceedings until Usape's Applications to Court of Appeal and High Court is cleared. Usape had vide its solicitors Messrs Hafarizam Wan & Aisha Mubarak written a letter dated 30 December 2011 confirming of a stay of the Section 218 Companies Act, 1965 Notice until the completion of the application for the setting aside of the bill of costs.

The Defendant (MKB) had vide its solicitors filed an application for Security for Costs which was fixed for hearing on 19 January, 2012. On 19 January, 2012, the Court had postponed the matter to 1 March 2012 pending the exhaustion by the Parties of all Affidavits and Skeletal Submissions.

On 1 March 2012, the Court had fixed the matter for decision on 29 March 2012 pending a filing by the Parties of respective reply to Written Submissions duly filed. The Court had dismissed the Security for Costs application with no order as to costs.

The Court of Appeal had on 12 April 2012 heard the Company application for extension of time and has dismissed the application with costs of RM1,000.

The High Court has also fixed the hearing of the Application for the setting aside of the Allocatur order on 9 May 2012. On 9 May 2012, the High Court had fixed the matter for decision on 17 May 2012. The Court had on 17 May 2012 allowed the Company's application to set aside the Allocatur Order with no order as to costs.

On 28 May 2012, the Company had vide its Solicitors, Messrs Hafarizam Wan & Aisha Mubarak, filed in a Motion for Leave to Appeal to the Federal Court and is currently still waiting for a hearing date from the Federal Court.

The Defendant had 4 June 2012 forwarded their sealed Notice for Hearing to fix Costs which was fixed for hearing on 20 June 2012. The Court had on 20 June 2012 ordered the Parties to file their Written Submissions for the hearing on 26 July 2012 and subsequently fixed for decision on 10 September 2012.

On 10 September 2012, the Court has awarded a getting up fees of RM45,000 with an interest thereon at the rate of 4% per annum from the date of Judgment until the date of settlement. The Court has further fixed 18 September 2012 for clarification for agreed amount on all other items to the Cost.

On 18 September 2012, after clarification, the Court further awarded an ancillary costs of RM15,107.80 and an allocator fees of RM4,814.00 to the Defendant.

NEXTNATION COMMUNICATION BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER
ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013**

B10. Material litigation (cont'd)

The Company has been informed by its external legal counsel that the Federal Court had at its on 16 January 2013, dismissed the Leave Application on the basis that there were no novel issue although an affidavit from the previous Counsel has admitted to negligence.

The Court further advised that a remedy is possible against the previous Counsel.

The Lease Application was dismissed with costs of RM10,000.00.

B11. Dividend

There is no dividend declared for the current quarter under review.

B12. Earnings per share

(a) Basic

Basic profit per shares is calculated by dividing the net profit for the period by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

	Current Quarter	Current Year to date
Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company (RM)	1,946,139	4,658,377
Weighted average number of shares	592,928,993	592,928,993
Basic profit per shares (sen)	0.40	0.79

NEXTNATION COMMUNICATION BERHADCompany No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER
ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013****B12. Earnings per share (cont'd)**(b) Diluted

Diluted profit per shares is calculated by dividing the net profit for the period by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue and issuable during the period.

	Current Quarter	Current Year to date
Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company (RM)	1,946,139	4,658,377
Weighted average number of shares	592,928,993	592,928,993
Effects of dilution in outstanding warrants	160,357,326	160,357,326
Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue and issuable	753,286,319	753,286,319
Diluted profit per shares (sen)	0.35	0.62